

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			1. CONTRACT ID CODE	PAGE OF PAGES	
			J	1	2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 0001	3. EFFECTIVE DATE 15-Jul-2016	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)	
6. ISSUED BY COMMANDING OFFICER - NAVFAC MARIANAS IPT MILCON PSC 455, BOX 195 FPO AP 96540-2937	CODE N40192	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6)		CODE	
		See Item 6			
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)			X	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. N40192-16-R-1305	
			X	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 24-Jun-2016	
				10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.	
				10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
CODE			FACILITY CODE		
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS					
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer <input type="checkbox"/> is extended, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not extended. Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.					
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)					
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.					
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.					
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).					
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:					
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)					
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor <input type="checkbox"/> is not, <input type="checkbox"/> is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.					
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) FY16 MILCON P-635, Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Closure, Andersen Air Force Base, Guam A. Notice 1 is provided in response to requests for information and is provided herein as Enclosure (1). Notice 1 is provided for INFORMATION ONLY. The solicitation remains unchanged unless it is amended in writing. B. The date for receipt of proposals remains unchanged at August 9, 2016 at 4:30pm local time. C. Offerors shall acknowledge this amendment in Block 19 of the Standard Form 1442 with their proposals.					
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.					
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)			16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		
			TEL: _____ EMAIL: _____		
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR _____ (Signature of person authorized to sign)	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY _____ (Signature of Contracting Officer)		16C. DATE SIGNED 15-Jul-2016	

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

(End of Summary of Changes)



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND MARIANAS
PSC 455, BOX 195
FPO AP 96540-2937

15 July 2016

NOTICE 1
PRE-PROPOSAL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION AND RESPONSES
SOLICITATION N40192-16-R-1305
FY16 MILCON P-635, MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL CLOSURE
ANDERSEN AIR FORCE BASE, GUAM

QUESTION 1: Reference RFP Part A, SF1442 Section 00210 Factor 2 Safety, Paragraph (2)(b)(i) OSHA Total Recordable Case (TRC) Rate. The Government will evaluate the OSHA TRC Rate to determine if the Offeror's OSHA TRC rate is above 2.75. OSHA TRC rates above 2.75, in any of the previous five years, will be considered UNACCEPTABLE, unless an adequate explanation is provided to address any serious mishaps, including fatalities, and any mitigating circumstances associated with the high TRC rate and to address corrective measures taken to prevent repeat occurrences of similar mishaps. Please confirm that the OSHA TRC rate of 2.75 is correct since it does not replicate previous RFP safety performance requirements wherein the TRC is given as being in the 3.0 and 4.0 range.

Answer 1: Confirmed. OSHA TRC rates above 2.75, in any of the previous five years, will be considered UNACCEPTABLE, unless an adequate explanation is provided to address any serious mishaps, including fatalities, and any mitigating circumstances associated with the high TRC rate and to address corrective measures taken to prevent repeat occurrences of similar mishaps.

QUESTION 2: We respectfully request a 3-week time extension to the current submission date of August 09, 2016. The current submission date is insufficient time for us or our subcontractors/vendors to review the RFP requirements and put together a comprehensive and best value proposal for the Government.

Answer 2: The date for receipt of proposals remains unchanged at August 9, 2016 at 4:30pm local time.

QUESTION 3: Reference RFP Part A, SF1442 Section 00210 Factor 1 Experience, Paragraph (1)(a)(ii). Projects submitted for the Offeror shall be 100% completed within the past 10 years of the date of issuance of this RFP with construction costs of at least \$5M. It is customary for NAVFAC to allow projects to be a minimum of 90% complete to comply with the required experience factor. This provides the Government the most current projects for evaluation as long as the contractor can also demonstrate successful past performance for the project selected. Will the Government allow a project to be considered under Factor 1, Experience if the project is 90% complete/substantially complete if the contractor can also demonstrate successful past performance for the selected project as outlined under Factor 3?

Answer 3: No. Projects submitted for the Offeror shall be 100% completed within the past 10 years of the date of issuance of this RFP.

QUESTION 4: Reference RFP Part B, Specification Section 33 40 00, Paragraph 2.1.2 Perforated High Density PE Pipe. Please provide the Dimension Ratio (DR) or Pressure Class of the High Density Polyethylene Pipe (HDPE) to be used for under drain piping and gas vent piping.

Answer 4: Since the AAFB landfill underdrain and Landfill gas vent HDPE piping are low pressure applications, use DR21 (80-100 psi).

QUESTION 5: Reference RFP Part D, Attachment D1 Scheduled Government Furnished Property Listing. Please provide dimension on item #3 Skaps Industries Transnet 220-2-6 Drainage Geocomposite.

Answer 5: Dimension is 14.5' x 250' per roll.

QUESTION 6: Reference RFP Part B, Specification Section 01 11 00 Summary of Work, and RFP Part C, Drawing on Sheet C-501. Specification Section 01 11 00 calls out for 6" thick Top Soil, while on Drawing sheet C-501, detail 1/15 calls out for 12" thick Top Soil. Please confirm which will govern.

Answer 6: Top soil 12" thick on Sheet C-501 governs.

QUESTION 7: Request 3 weeks extension for bid submission.

Answer 7: See response to Question 2.